<u>Southampton City Council Core Strategy Development Plan Document:</u> <u>Final Report - Addendum 23rd November 2009</u>

Further minor amendments to the Core Strategy

Section of the document	Suggested change	Why change should be made
Policy CS 1	In second paragraph of the policy amend 'North-South Spine' to read 'QE2 Mile' and in Table 3 in	Since the Core Strategy Examination the Council has renamed this spine road following a public
	chapter 7.	competition. This does not apply to any references to the North-South Spine SPG.
Policy CS 8	In this policy 'approximately' replaced by 'at least' and 'at least' was added in front of the amount of office floorspace in para 4.3.1. However, 'approximately' still referred to in: • policy CS I, point 3 • the reference to policy CS 2 in Table 3 in Chapter 7 • the text in para 7.2.5. In order for consistency 'at least' should be added to the second bullet point in para 3.2.1 and in	Should be changed to 'at least' to be consistent across the document.
Para 4.8.3	Table 3 Key Indicators below CS 9? 3 rd sentence referring to the City Centre Characterisation Study should be amended to	The Characterisation Study has now been completed and the final document received.
	read "The key views to and from the city centre	Table 1 and the man decament to solve di
	have been identified in the City Centre Characterisation Study which has been	
	undertaken for the City Centre Action Plan."	
Para 5.1.8	Amend 'Buildings at Risk Register' to read	The change to add new paragraph 5.1.11 has

	'Heritage at Risk Register'.	amended 'Buildings at Risk Register' to read 'Heritage at Risk Register' so this should be changed in the existing text too.
Para 5.4.4	Delete 2 nd sentence.	Not necessary to include now the Core Strategy is about to be adopted.
Throughout document	All references to the Sites and Policies plan should be changed to Sites and Policies DPD and all references to the City Centre AAP should be changed to City Centre Action Plan.	Need consistency throughout document to references to City Centre Action Plan and the Sites and Policies DPD. Following changes there is a lack of consistency as in some changes the City Centre Action Plan is referred to the City Centre AAP. In Table 3 & the Appendices the City Centre Action Plan is intentionally abbreviated to CCAP.
Throughout document	Addition of new or deletion of paragraphs means that paragraph numbers need to be renumbered to run sequentially. Also new paragraphs such as 4.4.17a need to be renumbered to fit in with sequential numbering. Also need to ensure cross referencing is accurate where paragraph numbers may have been changed.	In order to ensure paragraphs numbering is sequential and to ensure accuracy of cross-referencing.
Throughout document	Formatting of document is same across document e.g. bullet points are same style.	To ensure consistency across document.
Chapter 7, Table 3 CS 2, indicators	Delete reference to 200,000 sqm comparison retail floorspace.	As this figure has now been deleted from policy CS 1 then it should be deleted from the monitoring table to be consistent.
Chapter 7, Table 3 CS 10	Reference to 'significant developments' should be changed 'major developments'.	The wording of the policy has been changed from 'significant' to 'major' so the monitoring table should be amended to be consistent.
Chapter 7, Table 3 CS 15,	Add CCAP in Implementation/delivery	These policies will be delivered by both the Sites

16, 22 & 23	mechanisms column.	& Policies DPD and the CCAP. The revised wording of policy CS 23 refers to the CCAP.
Chapter 7, CS 16 and Appendix 3, H12	Delete reference to Family Homes SPD	The adopted Core Strategy policy CS 16 supersedes this SPD.
Glossary	Reference to SEERA should be updated	With the demise of SEERA need to reflect the updated position.
Appendix 1, Graph 1	Dates in heading should be changed to read '2003 – 2026' instead of '2001 – 2026' to reflect dates in graph.	The date was not updated from earlier versions of the Core Strategy.
Appendix 3, Local Plan Review Policies to be Replaced by Core Strategy Policies	Reference to strategic gaps in the table and the note at the end of the table should be deleted.	This needs to be deleted to reflect the current position.
Appendix 4, Background papers and surveys	Update references to status of documents e.g. Green Spaces Strategy.	The final versions of draft documents have now been published e.g. Green Spaces Strategy has been approved by the Council.